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PREFACE

In every year, this office analyses State Government Budget through generating some
meaningful tables under the guidance ofNational Accounts Division of Central Statistics Office,
Govt. of India for State Income Accounting. This office brings out a report based on this budget ana-
lysiswhich must be of immense useful to the Policy Makers. This report furnishes all types of re-
ceipts and expenditure of Public Administration (PA) and Departmental Commercial Undertakings
(DCU)on salaries and allowances, goods and services, maintenance, capital formation, loans andad-
vances, transfers relating to different departments like Agriculture, Fishery, Forestry, Health, Edu-
cation, Transport etc. So,this report depicts a clear idea about capital formation out of budgetary re-
sources, Governmentconsumption expenditure, savings of the Government and Government’s con-
tribution to theGross State Domestic Product (GSDP).

This Publication includesthe estimates of Gross Final ConsumptionExpenditure
(GFCE), Revenue from Direct and Indirect Taxes and Gross Fixed CapitalFormation (GFCF) of
Government Sector based on the analysis of the State GovernmentBudget for the year 2004-05 to
2012-13(Actual), 2013-14 (Revised) and 2014-15(Estimate) .The estimates of Gross Fixed Capital
Formation (GFCF) indicate the growth potential ofthe economy of Nation or a State. Higher the
growth rate of Capital Formation, higher wouldbe productive capacity of the economy. At the State
level the estimate of Gross fixed CapitalFormation are not readily available for the economy as a
whole due to huge requirements ofdata from State Non -Departmental Commercial Undertakings
(NDCUs), Urban & Rural Local bodies, Central Govt. Administrative Departments, Supra regional
sectors, Autonomous Bodies, Cantonments, Private Corporate Sector and House hold Sector.

| am thankful to The National Accounts Division (NAD) of Central Statistics Office
(CSO), Ministry of Statisticsand Programme Implementation, Government of India for their valu-
able guidance of technical assistance.
| appreciate all staff of the Family Budget Unit for their sincere effort to prepare thisreport.

Any suggestion / valuable comments from the end of the users of the report will be
highly appreciated.

Place : Joint Administration Building Dipankar Chattopadhyay
Salt Lake, Kolkata Director
Bureau of Applied Economics & Statistics
Government of West Bengal
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STATE BUDGET ANALYSIS
1. INTRODUCTION :

The total economy consists of three institutional sectors viz.,public, private and household. Public
sector including General Government plays a key role in the economy. Its key contributions are
evaluated and data of its performance is presented in this report.

Budgets are main Sources of information for economic transactions interms of receipts, expenditure,
loans, advances, capital formation etc.,of Government Sector. BudgetAnalysis plays a crucial role to
measure the level of economic development, therate of economic growth, the change in consump-
tion, saving, investment, debt andwealth for General Government Sector.

From Budget, we get Budget data of three years. In this publication the Budget Data of 2012-13
(Actual), 2013-14 (Revised) and 2014-15 (Estimate) have been used.

2. CONCEPT, SCOPE & COVERAGE:

A. The Budget of Government is analyzed in terms of Revenue and Capitalaccount. Both accounts
have been classified as Revenue & Capital receiptand expenditure. Receipts from sources such as
taxation, dividend fromcompanies owned by the government and user charges on public services
are classified as Revenue receipt and receipt from sources such asborrowings and disinvestments of
public sector companies are classifiedas Capital receipt. Expenditure has been categorized as Reve-
nue & Capitalexpenditure. Capital expenditure is used to create assets e.g. building,roads, repaying
a loan etc. Revenue expenditure is used on items such assalaries, interest payments and administra-
tive expenses.

Again, in budget analysis according to the guidance of Central Statistics Office , the government ex-
penditure can beclassified according to

(i) the economic character of the expenditure like expenditure on salariesand allowances, goods &
services, maintenance, capital formation,loans, advances, transfer etc. called “Economic Classifica-
tion” and

(ii) the purpose it serves, such as, health, education, defence etc. called“Purpose Classification™.
B. In Budget, the Govt. Sector(excluding public sector corporations) can bebroadly divided into Ad-

ministrative Department and DepartmentalCommercial Undertakings(DCUSs). For Budget analysis,
we are concernedwith both of the followings :

i) StateGovt. Departments or Offices engaged in Administration andRegulation of Public order
come under the AdministrativeDepartment.

ii) The Undertakings, which are owned and controlled by theGovernment, producing Goods and
services and selling at priceslike any other commercial establishments come under theDepartmental
Commercial Undertakings (DCUs).

3. DATA ANALYSIS:
A: DATA COMPILATION
The estimates of net product, consumption expenditure, capital formation,saving etc. are pre-

pared by analyzing the data of receipts and expenditure asavailable in Budget Document i.e., (i) Fi-
nancial Statement, (ii) Receipt Budgetand (iii) Detailed demands for grants.
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The Receipt budget and Demands for Grants give item wise ( accounthead ) receipts and expen-
diture data for different departments of the Government .Data on receipts and expenditure are
available for three years from the Budget Publication, 2014-15, i.e., for the Year, 2012-13(Actual),
2013-14(Revised) and 2014-15(Budget Estimate).

By analyzing the Budget data, various accounts have been prepared asper guidelines and soft-
wareprovided by the Central Statistics Office (CSO), viz.,

Borrowing Account

Income and Outlay Account of Administrative Departments

Current expenditure of Departmental Commercial Undertakings

Capital Finance Account of Public Authorities

Net product from Public Administration and Defence

Domestic Product of Enterprises (DCU) by industry of origin and factor Incomes
Capital Formation (Administration) and

Capital Formation (Enterprises), only DCUs

B. GENERATION OF TABLES:

The above eight Accounts obtained from the State Budget Analysis are described inTable No. 1.1
to Table No. 8.3 along with Budget Purpose Classification (Table No.9). Broadly, through tables, sec-
tor wise total receipt and expenditure structure of the State are analysed. But, there is no scope to
represent receipt and expenditure according to major heads as per software provided by CSO. So,
Receipt & Expenditure of some major heads are given below for the years 2011-12(A), 2012-13(A),
2013-14(RE) & 2014-15(BE).

Receipt (Rs. In Lakh)

Head of Ac- | Description | 2011-12(A) 2012-13(A) | 2013-14(RE) | 2014-15(BE)
count
0049 Interest Re- 29154 93410 79099 77545
ceived
0050 Dividends & 101 234 257 283
Profit
0055 Police 15279 13376 14713 16185
0059 Public works 1424 1461 1607 1768
0070 Other Admn. 4167 5723 6295 6925
Service
Contributions
and Recover-
0071 ies towards 2847 6431 7074 7781
pension and
other Retire-
ment benefits
0075 Misc. General 27310 18795 20689 22773
service
0202 Education, 2054 3833 4217 4638
Sports Art &
Culture
0210 Medical & 8213 8434 11447 12592
Public health
0211 Family wel- 9 8 9 10
fare
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Receipt (Rs. In Lakh)

Head of Description | 2011-12(A) | 2012-13(A) | 2013-14(RE) | 2014-15(BE)
Account
0215 Water supply 383 982 1081 1189
& Sanitation
0216 Housing 1194 1144 1258 1384
0217 Urban Devel- 1806 2630 2896 3183
opment
0401 Crop Hus- 536 799 879 966
bandry
0403 Animal Hus- 339 320 352 387
bandry
. 3643
0404 Dairy Devel- 2837 3011 3312
opment
0406 Forestry & 9247 11361 12497 13747
wild life
Other Rural
0515 Development 160 475 523 575
programmes
0551 Hill areas 157 461 507 558
0700 Majotgo'r:”ga' 1048 620 681 749
Non-Ferrous
Mining &
0853 Metallurgical 2175 3356 3692 4061
Industries
1051 Ports & Light- 14 23 25 28
houses
1054 Roads & 2334 4755 5231
Bridges
1452 Tourism 77 87 96 106
1456 Civil Supplies 341 426 468 515
Other General
1475 Economic 12107 1518 1670 1837
Service
Grants-in-aid
1601 from Central 1388882 1234284 1594381 3077711
Government
Internal Debt
6003 of the State 4471731 3998871 5466643 5658243
Government
General &
8121 Other Reserve 124689 33623 38640 39988
Funds
8670 Chﬁ‘ﬁf‘ & 4888649 5586700 5609100 5609100
Cash Balance
8673 Investment 1823628 3382113 2130400 2130400
Account
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Receipt (Rs. In Lakh)

Head of Description | 2011-12(A) | 2012-13(A) | 2013-14(RE) | 2014-15(BE)
Account
8675 Depositwith |41 gg3094 13633625 9733300 9733700
Reserve Bank
Cash Remit-
tances & Ad-
8782 justment be- 554963 742242 729900 731700
tween officers
Expenditure (Rs. In Lakh)
Headof | poceription | 2011-12(A) | 2012-13(A) | 2013-14(RE) | 2014-15(BE)
Account
Secretariat-
2052 General Ser- 16499 15596 21643 25498
vice
2053 District Ad- 14377 15756 16180 19220
ministration
2055 Police 320173 343391 380346 408183
2059 Public Works 44758 42156 57733 66015
Other Admin-
2070 istrative Ser- 51483 55679 59287 65305
vice
Pensions &
2071 other Retire- 1006574 1103569 1237049 1356828
ment Benefits
2202 Ge”f;f‘i'o'rfd“' 1533348 1627406 1689118 2015108
2203 Technical Edu- 30279 34284 49522 42445
cation
Sports &
2204 Youth Ser- 22927 31564 46169 52433
vices
Medical &
2210 Sublic Health 312347 344664 346661 392301
2211 Fam}gg’\’e" 47581 46222 52106 52779
2215 Water supply 65680 77782 104333 155880
& Sanitation
2217 Urban Devel- 319788 371139 478158 425387
opment
Social Security
2235 e Wolfare 507424 609269 798389 795200
Relief on ac-
2245 count of Natu- 119200 33630 25840 38582
ral Calamities
2250 Other Social 6231 20119 20638 19777
Service
2251 Secretariat- 8169 9871 17595 19889
Social Service
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Expenditure (Rs. In Lakh)

Head of Description 2011-12(A) 2012-13(A) | 2013-14(RE) | 2014-15(BE)
Account
2404 Dairy Devel- 10640 9494 13901 17348
opment
Agricultural
2415 Research & 11966 12534 13431 15375
Education
Other Agri-
2435 cultural Pro- 1082 2807 6718 7978
grammes
Special Pro-
grammes for
2501 Rural Devel- 34169 24923 34870 62207
opment
Other Rural
2515 Development 202386 307659 364263 587826
Programmes
2551 Hill Areas 36719 49422 68841 64928
2711 Flood Control 19464 21335 19932 25798
2801 Power 36895 185565 128143 66300
Village &
2851 Small Indus- 31345 28459 37846 55807
tries
3054 Roads & 57296 57135 59306 66257
Bridges
3452 Tourism 2239 2881 5069 6073
Census, Sur-
3454 veys & Statis- 11872 4300 14018 14184
tics
Compensation
and Assign-
3604 ments to Local 50451 53128 61882 69078
Bodies and
Panchayati Raj
Institutions
Capital outlay
4059 on Public 8495 12147 31343 33354
Works
Capital outlay
on Education,
4202 Sports, Arts & 9016 30807 79618 235835
Culture
Capital outlay
4210 on Medical & 39368 11801 170606 135183
Public Health
Capital outlay
4217 on Urban De- 9454 8434 10580 134020
velopment
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Expenditure (Rs. In Lakh)

Head of
Account

Description

2011-12(A)

2012-13(A)

2013-14(RE)

2014-15(BE)

4220

Capital outlay
on Information
& Publicity

90

702

3338

3585

4235

Capital outlay

on Social Se-

curity & Wel-
fare

3809

12745

31540

81917

4401

Capital outlay
on Crop Hus-
bandry

2459

5647

47575

84720

4404

Capital outlay
on Diary De-
velopment

548

300

1250

1410

4407

Capital outlay
on Plantations

108

172

265

229

4408

Capital outlay
on Food, Stor-
age & Ware-
housing

834

3114

15116

12720

4435

Capital outlay
on Other Agri-
culture Pro-
grammes

4332

4241

5160

12600

4551

Capital outlay
on Hill Areas

119

148

200

322

4575

Capital outlay

on Other Spe-

cial Area Pro-
gramme

29796

31323

46554

70074

4700

Capital outlay
on Major Irri-
gation

211671

8094

10643

44078

4801

Capital outlay
on Power Pro-
ject

12400

11400

20906

102873

4851

Capital outlay

on Village &

Small Indus-
tries

4015

5899

10627

12708

5054

Capital outlay
on Roads &
Bridges

66887

136132

213064

170139

5452

Capital outlay
on Tourism

1258

2426

7000

18800

6405

Loans for Fish-
eries

717

899

1500

300
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Expenditure (Rs. In Lakh)

Head of Ac- Description 2011-12(A) 2012-13(A) 2013-14(RE) | 2014-15(BE)
count
6425 Loans for Co- 1729 5357 1632 287
operation
6551 Loans for Hill 378 451 816 603
Areas
6801 Loans for 11907 1618 45470 6880
Power Projects
7055 Loans for Road 5506 6751 11100 11800
Transport
8009 State Provident 164976 194242 284222 308848
Fund
8011 Insurance & 3346 3947 1800 1800
Pension Fund
8675 Deposit with 11983024 13633625 9733300 9733700

Reserve Bank
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-
Direct and Indirect Tax Revenue of West Bengal during 2004-05 to 2014-15
(Budget Estimate)
8000000
7000000 | e Total Direct Taxes /
< 6000000 | ==e= Total Indirect Taxes
(]
- 5000000 === Total Tax / -
c
E / /
© 4000000 /
2 3000000 =
(7] —
4 — e /
< 2000000 — PE——
S
1000000 /
0
: & 3z g2 2 = g S T g 7
< v o ~ ] — N =
<] S <] 8 8 3 = = b po =]
~ & ~ ~ < < < & ~ 3 3
& S
<
Year
AN
Composition of Direct Tax Revenue of West Bengal during 2004-05 to 2014-15
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